State of Wisconsin

B s

Date of enactmentlune 24, 1996
1995 Assembly Bill 1069 Date of publication*:July 8, 1996

1995 WISCONSIN ACT 445

AN ACTto repeal 13.101 (3m), 14.26 (4m), 20.395 (5) (qr), 20.525 (1) (k), 20.525 (1) (qr), 20.865 (4) (c), 25.40
(2) (b) 20p., 341.14 (6r) (bg) and 341.14 (6r) (f) B@amend 341.14 (6r) (bm) 1., 341.14 (6r) (bm) 1., 341.14 (6r)
(c), 341.14 (6r) (c), 341.14 (6€¢), 341.14 (61) (), 341.16 (1) (b) and 341.16 (1) (b)t@ackate 13.101 (3m), 14.26
(4m), 20.395 (5) (gr), 20.525 (1) (em), 20.525 (1) (k), 20.525 (1) (qr), 20.865 (4) (c), 25.402Qp(b341.14 (6r)
(bg),341.14 (6r) (f) 52. and 341.142 of the statutegting to: vehicle registration plates commemorating the 150th
anniversaryf Wisconsin statehood, veterans honorary medal decals and making appropriations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in subsectiordoes not apply to the first $250,000 received
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: by the commission as gifts or grants.
SecTioN 1h. 13.101 (3m) of thestatutes, as created

SECTION 1g. 13.101 (3m) of the statutes is creatied by 1995 Wsconsin Act .... (this act), is repealed.

read: A

13.101(3m) Notwithstanding sub. (3), the commit SI.ECTION 1m. 14.26 (4m) of the statutéscreated to
tee shall supplement, from the appropriation under s. "€ad: o .
20.865(4) (c), the appropriation to theistonsin sesqui 14.26(4m) The commission shall cooperate with the

centenniacommission under £0.525 (1) (k) upon re  departmenof transportation ipromoting motor vehicle
ceiptof documentation of the amounts of gifts and grants registrationplates for the special group specified under
receivecby the commission under s. 20.245 (4) (h). The s.341.14 (6r) (f) 52.

supplementinder this subsection shall eq@alfor each SecTioN 2. 14.26 (4m) of the statutes, as created by
dollar received bythe commission as a gift or grant. This 1995Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is repealed.

SecTioN 3. 20.005 (3) (schedule) of the statutes: at the appropriate place, insert the following amounts
for the purposes indicated:

1995-96 1996-97
20.525 Office of the governor
Q) EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION
(em)  Wisconsin sesquicentennial commission;
general program operations supplemenGPR C 250,000 -0-

* Section 9911, WiscoNnsIN STATUTES 1993-94: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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1995-96 1996-97
20.865 Programsupplements
4 JOINT COMMITTEE ON FINANCE SUPPLEMENTAL
APPROPRIATIONS
(c) Wisconsin sesquicentennial commission
appropriation supplement GPR C 1,250,000 -0-

SecTioN 4. 20.395 (5) (qr) of the statutes is created
to read:

20.395(5) (gr) Sesquicentennial commemorative
registrationplates. A sum suficient to design, produce,
promoteand distribute special group registration plates
unders. 341.14 (6r) (f) 52.

SecTioN 5. 20.395 (5) (qgr) of the statutes, as created
by 1995 Wsconsin Act .... (this act), is repealed.

SecTioN 6. 20.525 (1) (em) of thetatutes is created
to read:

20.5251) (em) Wisconsin sesquicentenniedmmis
sion; general pogram operations supplemeris acon
tinuing appropriationthe amounts in the schedule for the
generalprogram operations tfie Wsconsin sesquicen
tennialcommission under s. 14.26.

SectioN 6m. 20.525 (1) (k) of thetatutes is created
to read:

20.525(1) (k) Wisconsin sesquicentennial commis
sion; supplementingifts and grants.All moneys trans
ferredfrom the appropriation under s. 20.865 (4)f¢r)
the general program operations of thés@bnsin sesqui
centenniatcommission under s. 14.26.

SecTioN 6n. 20.525 (1) (k) of the statutes, as created
by 1995 Wsconsin Act .... (this act), is repealed.

SecTioN 7. 20.525 (1) (qr) of the statutes is created
to read:

20.525(1) (gr) Wisconsin sesquicentennial commis
sion; vehicle egistrationplates. From the transportation
fund, all moneyscredited to this appropriation account
unders. 341.14 (6r) (bg) 3. b., to be used forgeeaeral
programoperations of the Wconsin sesquicentennial
commissiorunder s. 14.26.

SecTioN 8. 20.525 (1) (qgr) of the statutes, as created
by 1995 Wsconsin Act .... (this act), is repealed.

SectioN 8m. 20.865 (4) (c) of thetatutes is created
to read:

20.865(4) (c) Wisconsin sesquicentennial commis
sion appropriation supplement. As a continuing ap
propriation,the amounts in the schedule for the purpose
of supplementing the appropriation to thesténsin ses
quicentenniatommission under s. 20.525 (1) (k) as-pro
videdin s. 13.101 (3m).

SecTioN 8n. 20.865 (4) (c) of the statutes, as created
by 1995 Wsconsin Act .... (this act), is repealed.

SecTioN 9. 25.40 (2) (b) 20p. of the statutexigated
to read:

25.40(2) (b) 20p. Section 20.525 (1) (qr).

SectioN 10. 25.40 (2) (b) 20p. of the statutes, as
createcby 1995 Wsconsin Act .... (thisct), is repealed.

SecTioN 11. 341.14 (6r) (bg) of the statutes is created
toread:

341.14(6r) (bg) 1. Upon application to registan
automobile,station wagon or motor home, or a motor
truck, dual purpose motor home or dual purpose farm
truck which has a gross weight of not more than 8,000
poundspor a farm truck which has a gross weighhot
morethan 12,000 pounds, by any person who is a resident
of this state and a member of the authorized special group
underpat (f) 52., the departmeshall issue to the person
specialplateswhose colors and design shall indicate that
thevehicle is owned by a person who is a member of that
specialgroup.

2. An additional fee of $15 shall whaged for the
initial issuance of a plate for the special group specified
underpar (f) 52. To the extent permitted under ¢,
thefee under this subdivision is deductible as a charitable
contributionfor purposes of the taxes under ch. 71.

3. Not later than 45 days after the last day of the first
fiscal quarter beginning after thefe€tive date of this
paragraph ..[revisor inserts date], and not later than 45
daysafter thelast day of each fiscal quarter thereafter
endingwith the 2nd fiscal quarter of the 1998-99 fiscal
year,the department shall do all of the following:

a. Compute the total cost to tdepartment of design
ing, producing, promoting and distributing special group
platesunder par(f) 52.during the preceding fiscal quar
ter.

b. Creditto the appropriation account under s. 20.525
(1) (gr) the amount, if anyoy which fees received under
subd.2. during thereceding fiscal quarter exceeded the
total cost computed under subd. 3. a.

SecTioN 12. 341.14 (6r) (bg) of the statutes, as
createdoy 1995 Visconsin Act ... (thisct), is repealed.

Section 13. 341.14 (6r) (bm)l. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

341.14(6r) (bm) 1. Upon application to register a ve
hicle specified in pan(b) or (bg)by a resident of this state
who is the owner of the vehicle, upon payment of the
additionalfees under pafb) or (bg)and submission of
a statement by the applicant certifyitggthe department
thatthe vehicle is leased to a person whalifies for spe
cial plates under pab)_or (bg)together with information
requiredof an applicant under pgb) or (bg) thedepart
mentshall issue to the ownepecial plates of the ap
propriatecolors and design under pét) or (e)in lieu of
the plates which ordinarily would be issued for the ve

hicle. Fhe-department-may-not-accept-an-application for
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a-special-group-plate-under-p4f)-50.before-Janu
ary-1,-1995.

SecTioN 14. 341.14 (6r) (bm) 1. of thstatutes, as af
fectedby 1995 Wsconsin Act .... (this act), is amended
to read:

341.14(6r) (bm) 1. Upon application to register a ve
hicle specified in panb)-er{bg)by a resident of this state
who is the owner of the vehicle, upon payment of the
additionalfees under pa(b)-er{bg)and submission of
a statement by the applicant certifyitggthe department
thatthe vehicle is leased to a person whalifies for spe
cial plates under pab)-oer-{bg)together with information
requiredof an applicant under pgb)-or(bg) thedepart
mentshall issue to the ownepecial plates of the ap
propriatecolors and design under pét) or (e)in lieu of
the plates which ordinarily would be issued for the ve
hicle.

SecTioN 15. 341.14 (6r) (c)of the statutes, as-af
fectedby 1993 Wisconsin Act 415is amended to read:

341.14(6r) (c) Special group plates shall display the
word “Wisconsin”, the name of the applicable authorized
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341.14(6r) (e) The department shall specify one
combinationof colors for special grouplates for groups
or organizations which are not military in nature and not
special group plates under pdy 35. to 47--andb0. and
52. The department, after consulting the president of the
universityof Wisconsin system, shall specify one com
binationof colors for special group plates under. (§Br
35.t0 47. Thalepartment shall specify the word or words
comprisingthe special group name and the symbol to be
displayedupon special group plates for a group a@aer
nizationwhich is not military imature after consultation
with the chief executive G€er in this state of the group
or organization, except that the departmmialy not spec
ify the word or words or the symbol for special group
platesunder par(f) 35.to 47. unless the word or words
or symbol is approved in writing by thesident of the
universityof Wisconsin system pwith respect to endan
geredresources, specify the word or words orgimmbol
for special group plates under pdy 50. unless the word
or words or symbol is approved in writify the secre
tary of natural resources,awith respect to commemorat

specialgroup, a symbol representing the special group, ing the 150th anniversary of ¥¢onsin statehoodpeci

not exceeding one position, and identifying letters or

fy the word or words or the symbol for special group plate

numbersor both, not exceeding 6 positions and not less underpatr (f) 52. unless the word or words or symbol is
than one position. The department shall specify the de approvedin writing by the Wsconsin sesquicentennial

sign for special group plates, but the departmsll
consultthe president of the university ofis§onsin sys
tem before specifying the design fthre special group
platesunder par(f) 35. to 47., the \fgconsinsesquicen
tennialcommission beforspecifying the design for the
specialgroup plate under paff) 52.and the secretary of
naturalresources before specifying thesign for the
specialgroup plate under pgf) 50. Special group plates
underpar (f) 50. shall be asimilar as possible to regular
registrationplates in color and design.

SecTioN 16. 341.14 (6r) (c)of the statutes, as-af
fectedby 1995 Wsconsin Act .... (this act), is amended
to read:

341.14(6r) (c) Special group plates shall display the
word “Wisconsin”, the name of the applicable authorized

commission The president may not approve the ward
wordsor symbol for a university specified under.ér
35.t0 47. unless the chancellor of the university approves
in writing the word or words or symbol. The department
shallrequire that the word or words and symbol for a uni
versity specifiedunder par(f) 35. to 47. be a registration
decalor tag and diixed to the special group plate and be
of the colors for a universitgpecified under pa(f) 35.

to 47. that the president of the university ois@énsin
systemspecifies.

SecTioN 18. 341.14 (6r) (e)f the statutes, as-af
fectedby 1995 Wsconsin Act .... (this act), is amended
to read:

341.14(6r) (e) The department shall specify one
combinationof colors for special grouplates for groups

specialgroup, a symbol representing the special group, or organizations which are not military in nature and not

not exceeding one position, and identifying letters or

special group plates under pdy 35. to 47. andb0--and

numbersor both, not exceeding 6 positions and not less 52 The department, after consulting the president of the
than one position. The department shall specify the de universityof Wisconsin system, shall specify one com

sign for special group plates, but the departmsvll
consultthe president of the university ofis&onsin sys
tem before specifying the design fthie special group
platesunder par(f) 35. to 47--the \gconsinsesquicen
tennialcommission-beforepecifying-the design for-the
specialgroup-plate-under-paff)-52. and the secretary of
natural resources before specifying thesign for the
specialgroup plate under pgf) 50. Special group plates
underpar (f) 50. shall be asimilar as possible to regular
registrationplates in color and design.

SectioN 17. 341.14 (6r) (e) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

binationof colors for special group plates under. (&r
35.t0 47. Thadepartment shall specify the word or words
comprisingthe special group name and the symbol to be
displayedupon special group plates for a group @aer
nizationwhich is not military imature after consultation
with the chief executive G€er in this state of the group
or organization, except that the departmmiaty not spec

ify the word or words or the symbol for special group
platesunder par(f) 35.to 47. unless the word or words
or symbol is approved in writing by theresident of the
universityof Wisconsin system pwith respect to endan
geredresources, specify the word or words orgimmbol
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for special group plates under pdy 50. unless the word
or words or symbol is approved in writify the secre
tary of natural resources;axith-respect to-commemorat
inat it : y ; hoopeci
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partmenton the rear registration platd the vehicle
registeredn the name of the veteran to whom tlezal
wasissued. The department shall specify one combina
tion of colors and design for each medal authorized under

fy-the-word-orwords-or-the symbol-for special- group-plate an act of congres$or which a statement has been re

underpat(f)-52.-unless-the word-or words-or symbol is
approvedin-writing-by-the Vikconsin-sesquicentennial

commission The president may not approve the ward
wordsor symbol for a university specified under.@r

ceivedby the departmentnder this section, except that
the department may not specify the colors or design un
lessthe colors and design are approved in writing by the
statedepartment of veterandaifs. Not more than one

35.t0 47. unless the chancellor of the university approvesdecalmay be issued under this section for each motor ve
in writing the word or words or symbol. The department hicle registered in the name of a veteran.

shallrequire that the word or words and symbol for a uni
versity specifiedunder par(f) 35. to 47. be a registration
decalor tag and diixed to the special group plate and be
of the colors for a universitypecified under pa¢f) 35.
to 47. that the president of the university ofs@nsin
systemspecifies.

SecTioN 19. 341.14 (6r) (f) 52. of the statutes is
createdo read:

341.14(6r) (f) 52. Persons interested in obtaining a
platecommemorating the 1508mniversary of Mgcon-
sin statehood.This subdivision does not apply after-De
cember 31, 1998.

SecTioN 20. 341.14 (6r) (f) 52. of the statutes, as
createdby 1995 Visconsin Act .... (this act), is repealed.

SecTion 20m. 341.142 of the statutés created to
read:

341.142Veteranshonorary medal decals. If any
personwho is registering or has registered a vehsple

cified in s. 341.14 (6r) (b) 1. submits a statement from the

U.S.departmenbf veterans dirs certifying to the de

partmentthat the person has been awarded a medal au

thorizedunder an act of congress relating to that pesson’

SecTioN 21. 341.16 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended
toread:

341.16(1) (b) Upon satisfactory proof of the loss or
destructiorof a special platssued under s. 341.14 (6m)
(a) or (6r)(b)_or (bg)or a special personalized plate issued
unders. 341.145 (1fb) or (c) and upon payment of a fee
of $5 for each plate pif the plate is for a special group
specifiedunder s. 341.146r) (f) 35. to 47. or 52%6 for
eachplate, the department shall issue a replacement.

SecTioN 22.341.16 (1) (b) of thetatutes, as fafcted
by 1995 Wsconsin Act ... (this act), is amended to read:

341.16(1) (b) Upon satisfactory proof of the loss or
destructiorof a special platessued under s. 341.14 (6m)
(a) or (6r)(b)-or{bg)or a special personalized plate issued
unders. 341.145 (1}b) or (c) and upon payment of a fee
of $5 for each plate pif the plate is for a special group
specifiedunder s. 341.146r) (f) 35. to 47—0r523$6 for
eachplate, the department shall issue a replacement.

SecTion 23. Effective dates. This act takes &fct
onthe day after publication, except as follows:

(1) The repeal of sections 14.26 (4m) and 20(395
(qr) of the statutes and the amendment of sec8dasl4

servicein the U.S. armed forces, as defined in s. 40.02 (6r) (bm) 1. (by &cTioN14), (c) (by EcTION16) and (e)

(57m),thedepartment shall, free of clga, procure, is
sueand deliver to that veteran one decal, similar in ap

pearancdo the medal awarded to that veteran, for each

motorvehicle registered in the narokthat veteran. Net
withstandings. 341.61(3), a decal issued under thissec

(by SEcTion 18)and 341.16 (1) (b) (byeSTION22) Of the
statutegake efect on January 1, 1999.

(2) The repeal of sections 13.101 (3m), 20.525 (1) (k)
and (qr), 20.865 (4) (c), 25.40 (2) (b) 20p. and 341.14 (6r)
(bg) and (f) 52. of the statutesakes eect on

tion shall be displayed in the manner directed by the de July 1, 1999.




